

Landgut 2050 - vernetzt · mobil · digital

Ideenwettbewerb zum ländlichen Leben und Wohnen in Thüringen

Protocol 2nd session of questions / colloquium in the ideas competition on August 25, 2020, 10:00 AM

stiftung **baukultur** thüringen Rudolstädter Straße 7 99428 Weimar-Gelmeroda

Telefon +49(0)03643.900 93 70

landgut2050@baukultur-thueringen.de https://wohndebatte-thueringen.de

General questions

also permitted. What exactly is meant by media formats, respectively which media/formats may be used and in which form (e.g. supplementary video, recording of poster presentation etc.)?

Answer: Supplementary media formats include additional explanatory presentations, photo sequences, collages, videos etc., that can be included in the scope of the submission. This does not mean a second documentation of what has already been presented in drawing an text. Rather, depending on the participating discipline, a media format is recommended to those concepts that are to be better presented via media message formats.

2. »Registration for participation in the competition«
Is there an official registration, or does the registration consist only of the registration in the submission portal? ...and do all participants* in the group have to register for this?

Answer: The registration consists only of the registration in the submission portal.

3. In the interest of all participants I hereby ask you to extend the available time by 14 days.

Answer: An extension of the available time of the competition is not intended. With a total working phase of more than three months, there will also be sufficient work opportunities for the task during the summer break.

4. After reviewing the submission forms, we noticed that one office or a university must be specified. Is it also possible to enter as

Kooperationspartner

















employed and graduated participant - independent of the employer and thus without naming the office to participate? If yes, how must this field to be filled out?

Answer: Graduates of the professional groups addressed are also admitted to the ideas competition. The office to be named is then the author or the working group put together for the competition.

5. For the 1st sheet DIN Ao mentioned in the announcement of the award, a description of the concept and strategy is desired. Can this strategy also refer to the other locations independently of the selected location or is the described strategy only to refer to the selected location?

Answer: The strategy can also be formulated freely from the chosen location. The competition seeks strategic viewpoints that can also apply to other locations in rural areas - not just in Thuringia. Depending on the concept, it is possible but not necessary to address the issues of the other two locations.

Location Urleben

6. Would it be possible to provide the topographic data of the Urleben site?

Answer: Topographic data (incl. landscape model, terrain model and topographic maps) can be found in and via the Geoproxy-Geoportal Thuringia: https://www.geoportal-th.de/de-de/Geoproxy.

The Geoportal Thuringia is free of charge. For selected functions a free registration is required.

This answer is also valid for the other locations of the competition.

In Downloads you will find a new plan extract for each of the competition locations Urleben, Lauscha and Stützerbach with elevation data as well as information on vegetation, water bodies and traffic. M 1:7.500

Location Lauscha

7. On the site plan is a longish border over several plots of land, partly diagonally across the plots of land along the Lauschaer Bahnhofsstraße. Is this the underground course of the Lauscha creek?

Answer: Within the area runs the Lauschabach. It is built over, but has its own parcels of land (here: parcel no. 519/30; 519/31). These are shown in the cadastral plan.

8. How is the current parking situation in Lauscha?

Answer: Due to the topography there are only a few public areas available in the residential streets (e.g. Bahnweg, Tierbergstraße, Oberlandstraße) as parking spaces for the residents. For visitors and guests of the city, there are usually sufficient parking spaces available in public and private areas (Obermühle parking lot, Farbglashuette).

9. How would you describe the current capacity utilization of the vocational school for glass? Is it fully utilized? What is the trend? Where are external students of the Vocational School for Glass accommodated?

Answer: The city administration of Lauscha has no data on the number of students and their future development. According to press reports, an average of about 25 students are being trained.

The adult foreign students are accommodated in private accommodations in the Lauscha area.

10. Is there a view of the post office building?

Answer: There are no drawings/plans from the view. Alternatively this photo can be provided.



11. How is the post office building currently used?

Answer: The former post office building and the outbuildings are vacant.



12. Has the replanning of the station already been officially decided and is the station therefore no longer available for other concepts?

Answer: LEG's (Landesentwicklungsgesellschaft) concept and outline plan for the station's conversion dates from 2006, but this concept has never been implemented and has not been officially approved. The station building is therefore available for other conceptual ideas.

13. Is there an altidude cataster of the focus area?

Answer: Elevation data can be viewed and downloaded free of charge via the Geoproxy-Geoportal Thuringia (including terrain model and topographic maps).

14. Is the Tierberg suitable for geothermal energy?

Answer: No studies have yet been conducted on this. Due to the prevailing geological conditions this seems rather unlikely. For further research the information platform of the Thuringian State Office for Environment, Mining and Nature Conservation (TLUBN) is recommended. http://www.tlug-jena.de/geothermie/recherche_hinweis.html

15. Is the triangular plot of land between Bahnhofsstraße / Straße des Friedens and Bahnweg, adjacent to the old country inn up for debate? Is there a height elevation map of the area?

Answer: The area (plots no. 690/14 and 689/16) is currently used as a public green space. There is no plan of height level points. At the border of the property to the estate Bahnhofstraße 27 (formerly Hotel »Post«, Fl.-Nr. 688/10) the difference in height to the level Bahnhofstraße is about 5 meters. The actual slope runs parallel to the street »Bahnweg«. The property is located within the area and is under consideration.

16. 17. Are there documents about the vacancy of Lauscha? (vacancy indicator/vacancy card)? ... and who owns it? (private / city).

Answer: For Lauscha there is no vacancy cadastre or vacancy directory. The information is based on the results of the last census (2011) and rough estimates in the central area of the city of Lauscha.

The majority of the vacancies are privately owned, as well as the former train station and the former imperial Reichspost building.

Published on 01.09.2020
The answered questions are part of the award